

Purchasing Divison 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

State of West Virginia **Request for Quotation**

Proc Folder: 117838 Doc Description: Mechanical Work Proc Type: Central Purchase Order Date Issued Solicitation Closes Solicitation No Version 2015-07-30 2015-08-25 **CRFQ** 0608 COR1600000001 13:30:00

BID RECEIVING LOCATION

BID CLERK

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

PURCHASING DIVISION

2019 WASHINGTON ST E

CHARLESTON

WV 25305

US

VENDOR	
Vendor Name, Address and Telephone Number:	
Casto Technical	
S40 Leon Sullivan Way Charleston, WV 25301	
Charleston, WV 25301	
304-346=0549	

08/27/15 11:19:34 WW Purchasing Division

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER
Crystai Rink
(304) 558-2402

crystal.g.rink@wv.gov

Signature X

55053 9186 DATE 8-24-15

All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

INVOICE TO		SIMP TO	
FISCAL DEPARTMENT			
DIVISION OF CORRECTION 1409 GREENBRIER ST ST		DIVISION OF CORRECT PRUNTYTOWN FACILIT	
		RT 4, BOX 49 A	
CHARLESTON	WV25311	GRAFTON	WV 26354-9306
us		us	

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Total Price
1	Mechanical Work				
		<u></u>			

Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification	Model #	
72101500				

Extended Description:

Replacement of the Hot Water Storage Tanks, Expansion Tanks, High Low Water Manifold Systems, HVAC Units, and Air Purifier Units

ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM SOLICITATION NO.: CRFQ COR160000001

Instructions: Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by completing this addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum received and sign below. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

Acknowledgment: I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc.

Addendum Numbers Received:		
(Check the box next to each addendur	n received)	
Addendum No. 1		Addendum No. 6
Addendum No. 2		Addendum No. 7
Addendum No. 3		Addendum No. 8
Addendum No. 4		Addendum No. 9
Addendum No. 5		Addendum No. 10
I further understand that any verbal rediscussion held between Vendor's re	epresentation presentatives	ddenda may be cause for rejection of this bid. made or assumed to be made during any oral and any state personnel is not binding. Only he specifications by an official addendum is
Laston ley	Rica	
Company	-	
Authorized Signature		
8-24-15		
Date		
NOTE: This addendum acknowle	dgement sho	ald be submitted with the bid to expedite

document processing.

CERTIFICATIONAND SIGNATURE PAGE

By signing below, or submitting documentation through wvOASIS, I certify that I have reviewed this Solicitation in its entirety; understand the requirements, terms and conditions, and other information contained herein; that I am submitting this bid, offer or proposal for review and consideration; that I am authorized by the vendor to execute and submit this bid, offer, or proposal, or any documents related thereto on vendor's behalf; that I am authorized to bind the vendor in a contractual relationship; and that to the best of my knowledge, the vendor has properly registered with any State agency that may require registration.

Operations Manager

(Authorized Signature) (Representative Name,

304-346-0549 304-346-8920 8-24-15 (Phone Number) (Fax Number) (Date)



CONTRACTOR LICENSE

Authorized by the

West Virginia Contractor Licensing Board

Number:

WV001241

Classification:

ELECTRICAL HEATING, VENTILATING & COOLING PIPING

> CASTO TECHNICAL SERVICES INC DBA CASTO TECHNICAL SERVICES INC PO BOX 627 CHARLESTON, WV 25322-0627

Date Issued

Expiration Date

AUGUST 13, 2015

AUGUST 13, 2016

Authorized Company Signature

Chair, West Virginia Contractor

Licensing Board

This license, or a copy thereof, must be posted in a conspicuous place at every construction site where work is being performed. This license number must appear in all advertisements, on all bld submissions and on all fully executed and binding contracts. This license cannot be assigned or transferred by licensee. Issued under provisions of West Virginia Code, Chapter 21, Article 11.

CRFO COR15

REPLACEMENT OF THE HOT WATER STORAGE TANKS, EXPANSION TANKS, HIGH LOW WATER MANIFOLD SYSTEMS, HVAC UNITS, AND AIR PURIFIER UNITS

PRUNTYTOWN CORRECTIONAL CENTER

TAYLOR COUNTY, WV

BID FORM

Bidder's Company Name: Casto Technical
Bidder's Address: 540 Leon Sullivan Way
Charleston, WV 25301
Remittance Address:
Phone Number: 304-346-0549
Fax Number: 304 - 346 - 8920
Email Address: Plancastere castotech.com
WV Contractor's License Number: WV 00 1241
We, the undersigned, hereby propose to furnish all materials, equipment, and labor to complete all work in a workmanlike manner, as described in the Bidding Documents.
CONTRACT BASE BID: One Hundred Eighty Nine Thousand
(\$ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \

Bidder understands that to the extent allowed by the West Virginia Code, the OWNER reserves the right to waive any informality or irregularity in any Bid, or Bids, and to reject any or all Bids in whole or in part; to reject a bid not accompanied by the required bid security or by other data required by the Bidding Documents; to reject any conditions of the bid by the Bidder that is in any way inconsistent with the requirements, terms, and conditions of the Bidding Documents; or to reject a bid that is in any way incomplete or irregular.

END OF BID FORM

BID BOND

	KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PR	ESENTS, That we, the u	ndersigne	ed, <u>Casto</u>	Technical S	ervices	, inc.	
of	Charleston	,WV		as Princip	oal, and <u>West</u>	em Sur	ety Company	
of	Chicago,	<u> </u>	corporatio	en organiz	ed and existin	g under	the laws of the S	tate of
<u>SD</u>	with its principal office i	in the City of Chic	cago	, as	Surety, are h	eld and f	firmly bound unt	o the State
of Wes	st Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal s							
	nd truly to be made, we jointly and s							
	The Condition of the above obli	igation is such that whe	reas the	Principal	has submitted	d to the	Purchasing Sec	ction of the
Depart	tment of Administration a certain bid	l or proposal, attached he	reto and	made a p	art hereof, to e	enter Into	a contract in wr	iting for
Pruny	town Correctional Mechanical	Work - According to P	lans & S	Specifica	tions			
			 -		_			
	NOW THEREFORE,							
	(a) If said bid shall be reject							
the agr	(b) If said bid shall be acced hereto and shall furnish any other reement created by the acceptance can and effect. It is expressly under exceed the penal amount of this obline.	of said bid, then this obli stood and agreed that th	equired by gation sh	y the bid o all be null	or proposal, ar and void, othe	nd shall in erwise th	n all other respectis obligation sha	cts perform It remain in
	The Surety, for the value received	d hereby etimulates and	aaraaa th	at the obl	itations of sol	d Curetu	and its band abo	all ba in na
way im waive r	npaired or affected by any extension notice of any such extension.	on of the time within which	ch the Ol	oligee ma	y accept such	i bid, an	d said Surety do	oes hereby
	WITNESS, the following signature	es and seals of Principal	and Sure	ty, execut	led and sealed	l by a pr	oper officer of Pr	incipal and
Surety,	, or by Principal individually if Princip					-	2015	•
Princio	ai Seal			Casi	to Technical	Service	s. Inc.	
•							Principal)	
				By S	-PHOWA	- B	5	
					(Must be P	resident	, Vice President,	or
				_		y Author	ized Agent)	
					FO			
						(Tit	le)	
Surety	Seal			Wes	tern Surety (Compai	ny	
						Name of	Surety)	
				By:	1	*	1 m	
					. Moye, WV Re	Sident A	gent Attorney	in-Fact
						•		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance, must affix its seal, and must attach a power of attorney with its seal affixed.

Western Surety Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY APPOINTING INDIVIDUAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT

Know All Men By These Presents, That WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a South Dakota corporation, is a duly organized and existing corporation having its principal office in the City of Sioux Falls, and State of South Dakota, and that it does by virtue of the signature and seal herein affixed hereby make, constitute and appoint

Gregory T Gordon, Allan L Mc Vey, Kimberly J Wilkinson, Patricia A Moye, Individually

of Charleston, WV, its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact with full power and authority hereby conferred to sign, seal and execute for and on its behalf bonds, undertakings and other obligatory instruments of similar nature

- In Unlimited Amounts -

and to bind it thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such instruments were signed by a duly authorized officer of the corporation and all the acts of said Attorney, pursuant to the authority hereby given, are hereby ratified and confirmed.

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the By-Law printed on the reverse hereof, duly adopted, as indicated, by the shareholders of the corporation.

In Witness Whereof, WESTERN SURETY COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed by its Vice President and its corporate scal to be hereto affixed on this 20th day of February, 2014.

WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

Paul T. Bruflat, Vice President

State of South Dakota
County of Minnehaha

SS

On this 20th day of February, 2014, before me personally came Paul T. Bruflat, to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: that he resides in the City of Sioux Falls, State of South Dakota; that he is the Vice President of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of said corporation; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed pursuant to authority given by the Board of Directors of said corporation and that he signed his name thereto pursuant to like authority, and acknowledges same to be the act and deed of said corporation.

My commission expires

June 23, 2015

J. MOHR
NOTARY PUBLIC SOUTH DAKOTA

J. Mohr, Notary Public

CERTIFICATE



WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

J. Nelson, Assistant Secretary

John

Authorizing By-Law

ADOPTED BY THE SHAREHOLDERS OF WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-Law duly adopted by the shareholders of the Company.

Section 7. All bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney, or other obligations of the corporation shall be executed in the corporate name of the Company by the President, Secretary, and Assistant Secretary, Treasurer, or any Vice President, or by such other officers as the Board of Directors may authorize. The President, any Vice President, Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, or the Treasurer may appoint Attorneys in Fact or agents who shall have authority to issue bonds, policies, or undertakings in the name of the Company. The corporate seal is not necessary for the validity of any bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney or other obligations of the corporation. The signature of any such officer and the corporate seal may be printed by facsimile.



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF WE	ST VIRGINIA,	
COUNTY OF _	Kanawha	, TO-WIT:
I, Paul A	LANCASTER,	after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
i. I am an o	employee of	Casto Technica; and,
2. I do here	eby attest that	Casto Technica (Company Name)
		drug free workplace policy and that such the west Virginia Code §21-1D.
The above state	ements are sworr	to under the penalty of perjury.
		By: /dll. /b
		Title: Operations Manager
		Company Name: Casto Technical
		Date: 8-24-15
Taken, subscrib	ped and sworn to	before me this 24 day of August 2015
By Commission	$H \Lambda$	Ril 17,2016
(Seal)	OFFICIAL SE Notary Public, State Of Diana L. Grah 202 Powderhorr Charleston, WV My Commission Expires	West Virginia lam Road 25314 Suno Road

THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID.

Rev. August 2013

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

MANDATE: Under W. Va. Code §5A-3-10a, no contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and: (1) the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate; or (2) the debtor is in employer default.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition listed above does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of the W. Va. Code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Employer default" means having an outstanding balance or liability to the old fund or to the uninsured employers' fund or being in policy default, as defined in W. Va. Code § 23-20-2, failure to maintain mandatory workers' compensation coverage, or failure to fully meet its obligations as a workers' compensation self-insured employer. An employer is not in employer default if it has entered into a repayment agreement with the insurance Commissioner and remains in compliance with the obligations under the repayment agreement.

"Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, parinership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

AFFIRMATION: By signing this form, the vendor's authorized signer affirms and acknowledges under penalty of law for false swearing (W. Va. Code §61-5-3) that neither vendor nor any related party owe a debt as defined above and that neither vendor nor any related party are in employer default as defined above, unless the debt or employer default is permitted under the exception above.

Vendor's Name: Authorized Signature:	Service Dete: 8-24-15
Targett annant mant alle aller a policie (110 4110 701 701 701	AUGUST 20/5
My Commission expires	20/6 ARY PUBLIC Sun & Graham

Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 07/01/2012)

OFFICIAL SEAL
Notary Public, State Of West Virginia
Diana L. Graham
202 Powdernom Road
Charleston, WV 25314
My Commission Expires April 17, 2016

Drug Affidavit